Pursuant to Article 40, paragraph (2), item e), related to the Article 6, paragraph (2) of the Law on Identity Card of the Nationals of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette BiH", No. 32/01, 16/02, 32/07, 53/07, 56/08 and 18/12), the Ministry of Civil Affairs Bosnia and Herzegovina has passed a

GUIEDELINES ON THE MANNER OF ENTERING DATA ON BLOOD TYPE

Article 1

(Subject)

Guidelines on the manner of entering data on blood type (hereinafter: Guidelines) shall lay down the manner of entering data on blood type in identity card.

Article 2

(Competent authorities)

(1) Entering data on blood type in identity card, within its competencies, is performed by the Ministry of Interior of Republic of Srpska in Republic of Srpska, cantonal Ministries of Interior in Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina, and competent authority which functionally operates as state institution in Brcko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina (hereinafter: competent authorities).

Article 3

(Procedure of entering data on blood type)

(1) A party that wishes to enter data on blood type in the identity card is obliged to specify that in the request for the issuance – replacement of identity card – form LK/OI 1 (hereinafter: request).

(2) In addition to the request, the party is obliged to submit the certification of the authorized medical institution which clearly and unambiguously states the blood type.

(3) The certification referred to in paragraph 2 of this Article must contain the following data: name and surname, JMB, register number, date of the conducted test, designation of the blood type and Rh factor of the blood type, signature and stamp of the authorized medical institution.

(4) The certification is to be submitted in original or as certified copy.

Article 4

(Entry into force)

This Rulebook shall enter into force on the eighth day of its publication in the "Official Gazette of BiH", and shall be applied from the day of issuance of the Decision on the beginning of the issuance of identity cards with electronic memory element.

No. 06-30-2-3405/12 14 December 2012 Sarajevo Minister M.Sc. **Sredoje Nović,** signed